

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRA No. 26/2010  
IA No. 46/2010  
c/w  
CONF No. 11/2010

Uttam Kumar Ghosh

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. P. N. Raina, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. J. A. Hamal, Advocate.  
Appellant present in person.

**Vs**

State of J&K

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN LAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

Mr. P. N. Raina, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant submits that the paper book prepared by the Registry is not legible. Same concern is also shown by Mr. Ravinder Gupta, learned AAG appearing on behalf of the respondent.

Mr. P. N. Raina further submits that in the instant case, the statement of a particular witness was recorded twice and both the statements should have been at one place only, but it is not the case.

In view of this, Registry is directed to prepare a fresh legible paper book and the registrar Judicial shall ensure that the paper book prepared by the Registry is legible and the statements of the witnesses are in seriatim.

Adjourned.

List for final consideration/disposal on 15.09.2022.

**(MOHAN LAL)  
JUDGE**

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)  
JUDGE**

Jammu  
19.07.2022  
Sahil Padha